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AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTS 

Nous vous invitons à lire attentivement et intégralement ce guide 
d’utilisation avant d’installer et d’utiliser votre appareil. 
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SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS
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INSTALLATION
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PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
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I - DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL
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① Poignée

② Panier
③ Panneau de contrôle
④ Orifice d’évacuation
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Marque Continental Edison 

Référence 
Modèle 

CECC287WE 
BE1-290-5 

Tension 220-240V~

Courant nominal 1.4A 

Fréquence 50Hz 

Fluide 
frigorigène, 
quantité 

R600a(62g) 

Mousse 
d'isolation 

CYCLOPENTANE 

Poids 34 Kgs 

Dimensions 
(L x H x P) 

1090x850x620mm 

Classe 
énergétique 

E 

Consommation d’énergie de 227 kWh par 
an, calculée sur la base du résultat obtenu 
pour 24 heures dans des conditions d’essai 
normalisées. La consommation d’énergie 
réelle dépend des conditions d’utilisation et 
de l’emplacement de l’appareil. 
Volume de 
stockage 

287L 

4 étoiles Volume 
de stockage 

287L 

Capacité de 
congélation 

14kg/24h 

Classe climatique SN,N,ST,T 

Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé à 
une température ambiante comprise 
entre +10°C et +38°C 
Emissions 
acoustiques 

40dB 

Pied réglable 
La fiche d'informations sur le produit, selon le Règlement UE No. 
2019/2016 relatif à l’étiquetage énergétique des appareils de 
réfrigération, est consultable via le lien ci-dessous ou en scannant 
le code QR présent sur l’étiquette énergie du produit. 
Référence CECC287WE: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/qr/1393610  

II- CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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Marque Continental Edison 

Référence 
Modèle 

CECC371WE 
BE1-380-5 

Tension 220-240V~

Courant nominal 1.65A 

Fréquence 50Hz 

Fluide 
frigorigène, 
quantité 

R600a(68g) 

Mousse 
d'isolation 

CYCLOPENTANE 

Poids 41 Kgs 

Dimensions 
(L x H x P) 

1300x850x705mm 

Classe 
énergétique 

E 

Consommation d’énergie de 254 kWh par an, 
calculée sur la base du résultat obtenu pour 
24 heures dans des conditions d’essai 
normalisées. La consommation d’énergie 
réelle dépend des conditions d’utilisation et 
de l’emplacement de l’appareil. 

Volume de 
stockage 

371L 

4 étoiles Volume 
de stockage 

371L 

Capacité de 
congélation 

18kg/24h 

Classe climatique SN,N,ST,T 

Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé à 
une température ambiante comprise 
entre +10°C et +38°C 

Emissions 
acoustiques 

40dB 

Pied réglable 
La fiche d'informations sur le produit, selon le Règlement UE No. 
2019/2016 relatif à l’étiquetage énergétique des appareils de 
réfrigération, est consultable via le lien ci-dessous ou en scannant 
le code QR présent sur l’étiquette énergie du produit. 
Référence CECC371WE: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/qr/1393611  

II- CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
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��

� �� ������ �� ������	
��
 �
 �� ��
 ���
 "

� 	� ����� �� J;; �� ���	�����
$ ��	��	
��� ��
���
	�
 �	� "

� ��	�� ���� �� ��
 ��
����'	�
 

Note : /� ����	� �� ��	��	
��� ���
 "

� 
���� �� 	2��
	�
 B 5�� ����6 ����� �� ������	
��
 

���
	���� ��	��	
��� �	�� �� ���
��
 �3 �	 
����
	
�
� 	�'�	�
� ��

������ # �	 ��	��� ��

����
	
�
� ��

������ # �������	
��� ��
 �	 ��	��� �� ��	��	
��� (

/����	�� �� ������� ��
 
����� 	�
��
 ��
������	
��
 (
� ��
� ( B; ��
� 8

�,
� ( B; ��
� %����� ( J; ��

Avertissement : /����
	��	
��� �� ��
 	��	
��� �������
� ����
�
���
��� �� D ��
������ 

Classe climatique        Température ambiante 
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B - Déballage de l’appareil et mise au rebut des éléments d’emballage 

*�
�
�� 
��� ��� ������
� �)��'	��	�� 	�
��
 �� �)	��	
���$ 	���� ��� ��� ������
� �� �
�
��
���
��
��� # �)��
�
���
 ��� ����	

����
� �� �)	��	
��� 
� /� �	

�� ����'	��	�� �
 ��� �������� �� �	���
 ���
 
��&��	'��� ��� ������
 "

� 2�
�� �	�� ���

'	�� �� ������
� �
���� # ��
 ����
 

� /�� �	
�
�	�. ��

	�
 �� �&�'��� ���
 
��&��	'��� (
T-9U V ���&�
�&�,�� W T-!U V ���&�
&
,�� W T-9U V ���&�
��&�,�� W X
���	 �������� ������ ������
 "

� 
��&���� �� ��� �����	�
� �	�� ��� ���
����
� �� ������
�
	��
��
��� 

� /�� 	�

�� ������
� ����'	��	�� 5	������$ 	

	����   6 ������
 "

� 2�
�� 	��� ��� �����
�
���	��
� 

-��
 �� �	���
 ���� ( LLL ����	�
�����������
� �


C - Branchement au réseau électrique
8�	�
 �� '
	����
 ��	��	
���$ 	���
�� ���� ��� �� ���
	�� �
 �	 �
������� ��
 �	 ��	���  

����	��
���� ��

��������
 # ��

� 	�����
	
��� ����

���� /�	��	
��� ���
 "

� 
���� # �	 
�

�$ ��  
�0'�� ��	�����
	
��� �� ��	��	
��� �� ��
��

	�
 !� ��

� �
��� ��
	�� ����
 �	� 
����� # �	 
�

�$  
connectez ��	��	
��� 	��� ��� 
�

� séparée �����
�����
 # �	 ������	
��� �� ������
$ �����
	��	
��
�  ���
 "

� �	�
� �	
 �� ����

����� ��	�����  
/� �	'
���	�
 ������� 
��
�� 
������	'���
�� �� ��� ��������� �� ����
�
� �� ������ �� ���
 �	�  

�����
��� 

D Montage

���
	��	
��� �� �	 ������� �.
�
���
� 5�� ��� ������� �.
�
���
� ��
 �
����
�6 

9
	�� B (

9������ ��� E ��� �
 �	 ������� �� �	���
 ��	�������
� 

>����
 �	 ������� ��
 �	 ��

� 	��� ��� E ���  
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9
	�� D (

-�	��� �	 �
�
��
��� �� �	 ������� ��
 �	 ������� 2�����# ��
���
� �� ���� 

9
	�� N (

Note :

!� ��	���	� �� '���	�� �� �	��
���
 �	� �� �����
 ����	�
 �����
	��	
��� �� �	 �������$ �������� ���
��� # 
"
� 
���� ��
 ��	

�,
� �� �	 ��

� �
 	2��
�� �	 ����
��� �� �	 ��

� �� �	�
��
 ����
�������� �� �����
 �	 ��

� 

13

Aprés le couvercle de la poignée assemblé sur la porte, fixez la couvercle    ④ sur le couvercle 
de la poignée. 



IV – AVANT UTILISATION

8�	�
 �	 �
���,
� �
����	
���$ ��

�&�� ����
�
���
 �� ������	
��
 �
 
��� ��� 	�������
�� ��
�
���
	��� �� ���	� 
�,�� �
 �� �	��� ���

� ���
 ������
 ������
 �	
	�
�
��
���� ��� �
����
� �����$
���� �����
 ������������
 

Avertissement ( +��
������ �	� �� ��
�
���
� �� �� ����
�� 	'
	����$ ���	 ���

	�
 	'���

��	��	
��� 

V - UTILISATION
A - Marche / Arrêt de l’appareil

� @��� �� �	
��� ( �� ��	��	
��� ��
 �
���
$ �
����� �� '��
�� Y M+FM�� Z ����	�
 N
�������� ���
 ��	�����
 

� 8

"
 ( �� ��	��	
��� ����
�����$ �
����� �� '��
�� Y M+FM�� Z ����	�
 N �������� ���

���
����
� 

Note : /�
���� ��	��	
��� ��
 	�����
� ����

�������
 ���
 �	 �
���,
� ����$ 
��� ��� ��&	�
�
������
��
 B ���� 

B - Panneau de contrôle

C - Régler la température

� !����
��� �� �	 
����
	
�
� ( -
����� �� '��
�� Y !�
 Z ���
 ��

�
 �	�� �� ���� ��
�����
��� �� �	 
����
	
�
� /	 '	

� �������	
��� �� 
����
	
�
� 	�����
� # ��	���
�
������ �� 
���	�� ����
����� �� '����� �
 �	 �� �	 �
	��	
��� @�+ # �	 �
	��	
��� @8[ 
/	 �
	��	
��� @8[ ��
 �	 ���� �
���� /	 
����
	
�
� ��
 	�
��	
�������
 �����
������ G
�������� 	�
,� �	 ��
��,
� �
������ 

� /�
� �� �	 �
���,
� �
����	
��� �� 	�
,� ��� ��
���� �3 ��	��	
��� �
	�
 �
���
$ �� ��

������	�
� �� �	�
� ����
�����
 ��	��	
��� 	� ����� D ���
�� # �	 �
	��	
��� @8[ 

Voyants de température Voyant de congélation accélérée 

Bouton 
Sélection 

Bouton 
Marche/Arrêt 

Voyant de 
fonctionnement 

14



� @��� !���
 ������	
���(
� -
����� �� '��
�� Y !�
 Z ����
���� 2�����# �����
�����
 �� ���� !���


������	
��� ������ �	 �
	��	
��� @8[ /	 '	

� �������	
��� ��
 �	 �	���� �	 	��
�
������
 ���
� �
 �� ��&	�
 Y !���
 Z �	 ��	�����
 �� ���� ��
 	�
��	
�������

�����
����� G �������� 	�
,� �	 ��
��,
� �
������ 

� /� ����
�����
 ����
����� �� ���� �� ������	
��� !���
 ������	
��� 
� /� ���� �� ������	
��� !���
 ������	
��� ��
� GD ���
�� ���� ����
 �	� 	

"
� 	�	�


�	
 ���
����	
��
 8� '��
 �� GD ���
��$ �� �&�
,�� ����� �� ���� !���
 ������	
���
�
 �	 
����
	
�
� 
�����
 # �	 �
	��	
��� @8[ 

D - Indication des voyants lumineux

� >�&	�
 �� 
����
	
�
� ( �����	
��� �� �	 
����
	
�
� �� �	 �
	��	
��� @�+ # @8[ 
@8[ ��
 �	 ���� �
���� 

� >�&	�
 �� ���� !���
 ������	
��� (
� >�&	�
 	����� ( �� ���� �� ������	
��� !���
 ������	
��� ��
 �� ����
��������
 
� >�&	�
 �
���
 ( �� ���� �� ������	
��� !���
 ������	
��� ��
 �
���
 

� >�&	�
 �� ����
��������
 (
� >�&	�
 	����� ( �� ����
�����
 ��
 �� ����
��������
 
� >�&	�
 �
���
 ( �� ����
�����
 ��
 	

"
� 

Note : N; ����
�� 	�
,� �	 ��
��,
� 	�
���$ �	 ��������
� ��� ��&	�
� ��
 
����
� �� ���
�� 

E - Coupure de courant

/�
� ����� �����
� �� ���
	�
$ ��	��	
��� �	 	�
��	
�������
 
��
���
� ��� ���� ��
����
��������
 �
����	�
 ����� �� 

F - Alarme de défaut du capteur de température

!� �� �	�
��
 �� 
����
	
�
� ��
 ��������
� �� ��
 �� ���	�
 5���

 ��
���
$ �
� 6$ ��� 	�	
�� ��
��������� ���� �	 ��
�� ����	�
� ( �	 '	

� �������	
��� �� 
����
	
�
� �	 ��	���
 �� �	 �
��
� ��
�
�	 �	���� 
��
�� ��� ; G �������� 

G - Congeler de la nourriture fraîche

/� ����	

����
 �� ������	
��� ��
 	�	�
� # �	 ������	
��� �� ���

�
�
� �
	���� �
 	� �
���	��
�� ���

�
�
� ������� ���
 ��� ������ ��
���� 

� -�	��� �	 ���

�
�
� �
	���� ��� ���
 "

� ������� 	� ���� �� ������	
��
 
� /	 ��	�
�
� �� ���

�
�
� ������	'�� �� DE ���
�� ��
 �������� ��
 �	 ��	��� ����	��
���� ��

��	��	
��� 
� /� �
������� �� ������	
��� ��
� 	� ����� DE ���
�� ( �� �	� 	2��
�
 �� ���

�
�
� #

�������
 ����	�
 ��

� ��
���� 
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H - Décongélation

/	 ���

�
�
� �������� ���
 "

� ��������� �	�� �� 
��
���
	
��
 �� # 
����
	
�
� 	�'�	�
�$ ��
����
��� �� 
���� ������	�
� # �����
	
��� 
/�� ��
�
�� ��	�
�
�� �� ���

�
�
� ������
 "

� ��������� ����
� ��������� %	�� �� �	�$ ��

���� �� ������� ��
	 �� ��� ���� ���� 

Avertissement ( %	�� �� �	� ����� ��������	
��� 	������
����$ �	
 �.����� �� �� ���
	�
 	
�
� �����$ �	 ���

�
�
� ���������� ���
 "

� �������� 
	�������
 �� ������� ������	
����

���� 
�������� 5	�
,� 	���
 �
� ���
�6 

I - Conseils et Astuces

-��
 ���� 	���
 # �������
 �	�������
$ ����� �������� �������� ����

	�
� (
� /	 ��	�
�
� �� ���

�
�
� ������	'�� �� DE ���
�� ��
 �������� ��
 �	 ��	��� ����	��
���� ��

��	��	
��� 
� /� �
������� �� ������	
��� ��
� 	� ����� DE ���
�� ( �� �	� 	2��
�
 �� ���

�
�
� #

�������
 ����	�
 ��

� ��
���� 
� �������� ���������
 ��� �
����
� 	�����
	�
�� �� '����� ��	��
��$ �
	�� �
 ������������


��

�&�� 
� -
��	
�� �	 ���

�
�
� �� ��
�
� ��	�
�
� ���
 ������
 �	 �������
 
	�������
$

������
����
 �
 �� �	��,
� # ������
 ���������
 ���������
 �	 ��	�
�
� ����
�� 
� 9�
����
 �	 ���

�
�
� �	�� �� ��	�������� �� �	 ��	��
 �	�� ��� �	�� �� ������	
��� �


	���
�� ���� ��� ��� ���
��	�
� ���
 ��
��
����� 
� +� �	�
�� �	� 
�����
 �� �	 ���

�
�
� �
	���� 	��� �� �	 ���

�
�
� ��2# �������� ���


���
�
 ��� 	�����
	
��� �� �	 
����
	
�
� �� �	 ���

�
�
� 
� /	 ���

�
�
� �	�'�� �� �	
�,
� �
	��� �� �����
�� ����. �
 ���� ����
����$ �� ��� 
����
 �	

��
�� �� �����
�	
��� �� �	 ���

�
�
� 
� /�� ��'�� �� ��	�� ������
 ��
��
��������
 �	���
 ��� '
���
� �� �
��� ��
 �	 ��	� �����

���
 ��������� ������	
����
 	�
,� �	 ��

�� �� ������	
��
 
� �� ��
 ��������� ������
�
� �	 �	
� �� ���� �� ������	
��� �� ��	��� �	���
 �� ���

�
�
� 	���

�� �	
��
 �� ���

A�� ��
 �	 ��
�� �� ������	
��� 

�������� ���
 �����
��
 �� �	 ���

�
�
� �������� (
� 8���
�� ���� ��� ��� �
����
� 	�����
	�
�� ��
Q�� �
	���
 �
����� �� �	Q�� 	����	
� �	


�� ������
 
� 8���
�� ���� ��� ��� �
����
� 	�����
	�
�� ���
 

	����
�� �� ���� 
	�������
 �����'�� ��

�	�	��� 	� ������	
��
 
� +� �	� ���
�
 �	 ��

� �� ������	
��
 

�� �
��������
 �
 �	 �	
��
 ����

� �� �����

����
���� �����'�� 
� 4�� ���� ���������$ �	 ���

�
�
� �� ��
�
��
� 
	�������
 �
 �� ���
 �	� "

� 
�������� 
� +� �	� ���	���� �	 ��
���� �� �
���	�� ������� �	
 �� �	'
���	�
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VI – NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN 
A - Nettoyage

-��
 ��� 
	����� �&���������$ ����
�
���
 �� ������	
��
$ & ����
�� ��� 	�������
�� ��
�
���
�
������
 "

� ��

�&� 
�����,
����
 

Avertissement ( 8�	�
 �� �
�����
 	� ��

�&	��$ ��'
	����� ��	��	
��� �� & 	 �� 
�����
������

���
��� \ 8�	�
 �� ��

�&	��$ ���� ����� �
����
� �
 ��'
	����� ��	��	
��� �� ������
��	�����
	
��� ����

���� �� ��'
	����� �� ����'�� �� ��
���
 ����

���� �� ��	��	
��� 

+� �	� ��

�&�
 ��	��	
��� 	��� �� ��

�&��
 �	���
 %� �	 ��������
� ���
 ��	�������
 �	�� ���
������	�
� ����

�����$ ����
 �� 
����� ������

���
��� \ /�� �	���
� ��	���� ������

������	��
 ��� �	

��� �� ��	�
���� 
/�	��	
��� ���
 "

� ����� 	�	�
 ��"

� 
���� �� �	
��� 

� /�� ������ �
��
��� �
 ��� ����	�
� �
�	������ ������
 	

	���
 ��� �	

��� �� ��	�
����$
�	
 �.����� �� 2�� �� ��

��$ �� 2�� �� �	 ����
� ���
	���$ ��	���� '�
&
���� �� ��� ��

�&	�
�
���
��	�
 �� ��	���� 	��
���� +� �	� ��
��


� # ��� ��'�
	���� �� 
��

�
 �� ���
	�

	��� ��� �	

��� �� ��	��	
��� 

� +� �	� �
�����
 �� ��

�&	�
� 	'
	���� 
� 9������ �	 ���

�
�
� �� ������	
��
$ �	 �
����
 �	�� �� ���
��
 �
���$ '��� �����

� 
� +�

�&�� ����
�
���
 �� ������	
��
 �
 ��� 	�������
�� 	��� �� ������� �
 �� ���	� 
�,�� 

8�
,� �� ��

�&	��$ '��� ����&�
 �
 �����
 
� /�	������	
��� �� ������,
� 	�
��
 �� �������	
��
 	�����
� �	 �������	
���

�����
��� -��
 ��

� 
	����$ ��

�&�
 	��� �
��	�
��� �� �������	
��
 ��
�� # ��	

�,
� ��
��	��	
��� ��� ���� �	
 	� 	��� ��� '
���� ����� �� �� 	���
	
��
B6 

� /�
���� 
��
 ��
 ���$ ���� ������ 
���


� ��	��	
��� �� ��
���� 

B - Dégivrer le congélateur :

/���
�
���
 �� ������	
��
 �	 ������
 �
��
���������
 
������

 �� ���
� �� ���
 "

� ������ 
+� 2	�	�� �
�����
 ����
��� �� ��
	� 	������ ���
 �
	

�
 �� ���
� �� ����	��
	
��
$ ���	 ���

	�

��	'���
 
K��
�����$ ��	�� �	 ��	�� ������
 

,� ��	���� ��
 �	 ���'��
� ��
�
���
�$ �� �����
	�� ������

���
 "

� �����
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IX - MISE AU REBUT
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During using, service and
disposal the appliance, please pay attention to 
symbol �����	
 as left side, which is located  on 
rear of appliance (rear panel or compressor6 	��
L�
� &����L �
 �
	��� ����
.
It’s  risk  of fire  warning  �ymbol.  There are 
flammable  materials  in  refrigerant pipes and 
compressor. 
Please be far  away fire source during using, 
service and

 

disposal.
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Note: this refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built in appliance
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① 

④ 

② 

③ 

① External handle
② Metal basket
③ Control panel
④ Drain hole
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Mark Continental Edison 

Reference 
Model 

CECC287WE 
BE1-290-5 

Voltage 220-240V~

Rated 
Current 

1.4A 

Frequency 50Hz 

Refrigerant, 
Amount 

R600a(62g) 

Insulation 
blowing gas 

CYCLOPENTANE 

Weight 34 Kgs 

Dimensions 
(W x H x D) 

1090x850x620mm 

Energy 
class 

E 

Energy consumption of 227 kWh per 
year, calculated on the basis of the 
result obtained for 24 hours under 
standardized test conditions. Actual 
energy consumption depends on the 
operating conditions and location of 
the unit. 

Storage 
volume 

287L 

4 star 
Storage 
volume 

287L 

Climate 
class 

SN,N,ST,T 

This unit is designed for use at an 
ambient 
temperature between +10°C and +38°C 

Noise 
emissions 

40dB 

2019/2016 on the energy labelling of refrigeration appliances, can be viewed via the link below or by 
scanning the QR code on the energy label of the product.  
Reference CECC287WE: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/qr/1393610 

II- TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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Mark Continental Edison 

Reference 
Model 

CECC371WE 
BE1-380-5 

Voltage 220-240V~

Rated Current 1.65A 

Frequency 50Hz 

Refrigerant, 
Amount 

R600a(68g) 

Insulation 
blowing gas 

CYCLOPENTANE 

Weight 41 Kgs 

Dimensions 
(W x H x D) 

1300x850x705mm 

Energy class E 

Energy consumption of 254 kWh 
per year, calculated on the basis 
of the result obtained for 24 hours 
under standardized test 
conditions. Actual energy 
consumption depends on the 
operating conditions and location 
of the unit. 

Storage 
volume 

371L 

4 star Storage 
volume 

371L 

Climate class SN,N,ST,T 

This unit is designed for use at an 
ambient 
temperature between +10°C and 
+38°C

Noise 
emissions 

40dB 

2019/2016 on the energy labelling of refrigeration appliances, can be viewed via the link below or by 
scanning the QR code on the energy label of the product.  
Reference CECC371WE: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/qr/1393611  

II- TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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C1C1 C1
W1 D1

H1

on

H1

For refrigerating appliances with climate class:
—extended temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C (SN);
—temperate: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from
16 °C to 32 °C (N);
—subtropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging
from 16 °C to 38 °C (ST);
—tropical: ‘this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16
°C to 43 °C (T);

34

*��	
�( %B ������
 ���
	�� 
�� �.
�
�	� �	���� ���� 

Space required in use
Model W1 / mm 

(Product 
Width) 

D1 / mm 
(Product 
Depth) 

H1 / mm  
(MInimum Height) 

C1 / mm 
(MInimum 
Clearance) 

CECC287WE 1090 610 1550 100 
CECC371WE 1300 700 1600 100 



storage time.
is no more than 1 month. Not set recommended setting may reduce the 
for optimum food preservation. The longest storage time in this situation

Tip: Normally, it's recommended to set the temperature to "NORMAL" or colder

35
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to start the SUPPER function 24 hours before placing food in appliance can help the best freezing capacity;

12
12

12
12
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Problem Possible cause Solution 

Appliance dose not 
work

Mains plug is not plugged in or 
is loose Insert mains plug. 

Fuse has blown or is defective Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Socket is defective

 

Mains malfunctions are to be 
corrected by an electrician. 

Appliance freezes too 
much

Temperature is set too cold or 
the appliance runs at “7" 
setting.

 

Turn the temperature regulator to 
a warmer setting temporarily. 

The food is not 
frozen enough

Temperature is not properly 
adjusted. 

Please look in the initial 
Temperature Setting section. 

Door was open for an extended 
period. 

Open the door only as long as 
necessary. 

A large quantity of warm food 
was placed in the appliance 
within the last 24 hours. 

Turn the temperature regulation to 
a colder setting temporarily. 

The appliance is near a heat 
source. 

Please look in the installation 
location section. 

Heavy build-up of 
frost on the door 
seal. 

Door seal is not air-tight. 

Carefully warm the leaking sections 
of the door seal with a hair dryer 
(on a cool setting). At the same 
time shape the warmed door seal 
by hand such that it sits correctly. 

Unusual noises 

Appliance is not level. Check the appliance and level it by 
some articles. 

The appliance is touching the 
wall or other objects. Move the appliance slightly. 

A component, e.g. a pipe, in 
the side of the appliance is 
touching another part of the 
appliance or the wall. 

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way. 

 Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician 
of competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual. 

 Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant 
circulation). 
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If the supply LED bulb is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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